based on quoted market prices at the reporting date.  The quoted market prices used for the group’s financial assets are the current bid or mid
prices (where no bid sourced).  For financial instruments traded in inactive markets, fair value is based on market indicators, including mid prices.

The carrying value less impairment provision for trade receivables and payables is assumed to approximate their fair values because of their short-
term nature.  For disclosure purposes, financial liabilities’ fair value is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current
market interest rate that is available to the group for similar financial instruments.

Flight Centre Limited Annual Report 2008/09 69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Flight Centre Limited Directors’ Report 30 June 2009

32	 Financial risk management contd.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity figures are pre-tax. The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk. The movement in equity excludes movements in retained earnings.

Consolidated	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk	 Other price risk *

30 June 2009	 -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%	  -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%

	 Carrying amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents	 692,725	 (6,927)	 -	 6,927	 -	 1,129	 -	 (1,119)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Accounts receivable	 234,029	 -	 -	 -	 -	 636	 -	 (636)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Financial assets at FVTPL	 15,474	 (155)	 -	 155	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

AFS investments	 77,880	 (638)	 -	 638	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 341	 -	 (328)

Derivatives - Options	 279	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - FVTPL	 7,366	 26	 -	 (26)	 -	 5,642	 -	 (4,747)	 -	 -	 (680)	 -	 748

Derivatives - interest
rate swap	 1,731	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Trade payables	 908,501	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,395)	 -	 2,395	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - current	 51,590	 101	 -	 (101)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - non-current	 75,968	 754	 -	 (754)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Total increase
/ (decrease)		  (6,839)	 -	 6,839	 -	 5,012	 -	 (4,107)	 -	 -	 (339)	 -	 420

Parent	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk	 Other price risk *

30 June 2009	 -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%	  -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%

	 Carrying amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 363,453	 (3,635)	 -	 3,635	 -	 648	 -	 (530)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Accounts receivable	 81,985	 -	 -	 -	 -	 621	 -	 (621)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Financial assets at FVTPL	 15,474	 (155)	 -	 155	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 178	 -	 (172)

AFS investments	 70,270	 (623)	 -	 623	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Derivatives - Options	 79	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - FVTPL	 7,309	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5,568	 -	 (4,674)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Trade payables	 402,269	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,065)	 -	 2,065	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - current	 38,797	 -	 -	 10	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - non-current	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (4,227)	 -	 3,458	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Total increase
/ (decrease)		  (4,413)	 -	 4,423	 -	 545	 -	 (302)	 -	 -	 178	 -	 (172)

ABN 25 003 377 18870

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Flight Centre Limited Directors’ Report 30 June 2009

32	 Financial risk management contd.

Consolidated	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk	 Other price risk *

30 June 2008	 -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%	  -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%

	 Carrying amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 738,637	 (7,386)	 -	 7,386	 -	 754	 -	 (616)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Accounts receivable	 340,409	 -	 -	 -	 -	 766	 -	 (766)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Financial assets at FVTPL	 18,210	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

AFS investments	 228,251	 (1,127)	 -	 1,127	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 3,155	 (3,936)	 (3,305)	 3,305

Derivatives - interest
rate swaps	 516	 (5)	 -	 5	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (987)	 957	 -	 -

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - FVTPL	 2,342	 -	 -	 -	 -	 4,317	 -	 (3,458)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Trade payables	 1,100,416	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,356)	 -	 2,356	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - current	 100,505	 563	 -	 (563)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - non-current	 60,114	 602	 -	 (602)	 -	 (3,310)	 -	 2,708	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Total increase
/ (decrease)		  (7,353)	 -	 7,353	 -	 171	 -	 224	 -	 2,168	 (2,979)	 (3,305)	 3,305

Parent	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk	 Other price risk *

30 June 2008	 -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%	  -1%	 +1%	  -10%	 +10%

	 Carrying amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 439,875	 (4,399)	 -	 4,399	 -	 476	 -	 (390)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Accounts receivable	 108,236	 -	 -	 -	 -	 490	 -	 (490)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Financial assets at FVTPL	 18,210	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

AFS investments	 94,203	 (1,127)	 -	 1,127	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 325	 (313)	 -	 -

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - FVTPL	 2,342	 -	 -	 -	 -	 4,483	 -	 (3,668)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Trade payables	 512,265	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (1,930)	 -	 1,930	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowings - current	 39,750	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Borrowing - non-current	 29,935	 299	 -	 (299)	 -	 (3,310)	 -	 2,708	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Total increase
/ (decrease)		  (5,227)	 -	 5,227	 -	 209	 -	 90	 -	 325	 (313)	 -	 -

 * Other price risk represents a 1% shift in yield curve on debt securities and a 10% shift in share price on equity securities

Flight Centre Limited Annual Report 2008/09 71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Flight Centre Limited Directors’ Report 30 June 2009

33	K ey management personnel disclosures

(a)	K ey management personnel compensation

	 Consolidated	 Parent

	 30 June	 30 June	 30 June	 30 June
	 2009	 2008	 2009	 2008
	 $	 $	 $	 $

Short-term employee benefits	 3,321,389	 4,652,593	 2,404,365	 3,306,747

Post employment benefits	 778,906	 206,494	 656,489	 165,452

Share-based payments	 58,942	 29,076	 58,942	 21,807